

8. Interested parties may file comments on or before February 9, 1981, and reply comments on or before March 2, 1981.

9. For further information concerning this proceeding, contact Rosa Iris Ovatt, Broadcast Bureau, (202) 632-6302. However, members of the public should note that from the time a Notice of Proposed Rule Making is issued until the matter is no longer subject to Commission consideration or court review, all *ex parte* contacts are prohibited in Commission proceedings, such as this one, which involve channel assignments. An *ex parte* contact is a message (spoken or written) concerning the merits of a pending rule making other than comments officially filed at the Commission or oral presentation required by the Commission.

Federal Communications Commission,
Henry L. Baumann,
Chief, Policy and Rules Division, Broadcast Bureau.

Appendix

1. Pursuant to authority found in Sections 4(i), 5(d)(1), 303 (g) and (r) and 307(b) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 0.281(b)(6) of the Commission's Rules, it is proposed to amend the TV Table of Assignments, Section 73.606(b) of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, as set forth in the *Notice of Proposed Rule Making* to which this Appendix is attached.

2. *Showings required.* Comments are invited on the proposal(s) discussed in the Notice of Proposed Rule Making to which this Appendix is attached. Proponent(s) will be expected to answer whatever questions are presented in initial comments. The proponent of a proposed assignment is also expected to file comments even if it only resubmits or incorporates by reference its former pleadings. It should also restate its present intention to apply for the channel if it is assigned, and, if authorized, to build the station promptly. Failure to file may lead to denial of the request.

3. *Cut-off procedures.* The following procedures will govern the consideration of filings in this proceeding.

(a) Counterproposals advanced in this proceeding itself will be considered, if advanced in initial comments, so that parties may comment on them in reply comments. They will not be considered if advanced in reply comments. (See § 1.420(d) of Commission Rules.)

(b) With respect to petitions for rule making which conflict with the proposal(s) in this Notice, they will be

considered as comments in the proceeding, and Public Notice to this effect will be given as long as they are filed before the date for filing initial comments herein. If they are filed later than that, they will not be considered in connection with the decision in this docket.

4. *Comments and reply comments; service.* Pursuant to applicable procedures set out in Sections 1.415 and 1.420 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, interested parties may file comments and reply comments on or before the dates set forth in the *Notice of Proposed Rule Making* to which this Appendix is attached. All submissions by parties to this proceeding or persons acting on behalf of such parties must be made in written comments, reply comments, or other appropriate pleadings. Comments shall be served on the petitioner by the person filing the comments. Reply comments shall be served on the person(s) who filed comments to which the reply is directed. Such comments and reply comments shall be accompanied by a certificate of service. (See sec. 1.420 (a), (b) and (c) of the Commission's Rules.)

5. *Number of copies.* In accordance with the provisions of Section 1.420 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, an original and four copies of all comments, reply comments, pleadings, briefs, or other documents shall be furnished the Commission.

6. *Public inspection of filings.* All filings made in this proceeding will be available for examination by interested parties during regular business hours in the Commission's Public Reference Room at its headquarters, 1919 M Street NW., Washington, D.C.

[FR Doc. 80-40025 Filed 12-22-80; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6712-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

21 CFR Part 358

[Docket No. 80N-0146]

Nailbiting and Thumbsucking Deterrent Drug Products for Over-the-Counter Human Use; Establishment of a Monograph

Correction

In FR Doc. 80-31958, published at page 69122, on Friday, October 17, 1980, make the following corrections:

1. On page 69122, in the first column, in the "Dates" paragraph, the first line, "January 14, 1981" should be corrected

to read "January 15, 1981."

2. Also on page 69122, in the first column, in the "ADDRESS" paragraph, the third line "Rm. 44-62" should be corrected to read "Rm. 4-62".

3. On page 69125, in the second column, the second paragraph, the twenty-second line, "Study. The rats shows" should be corrected to read "Study. The rats showed".

4. On page 69128, in the First column, the fifth line "before January 14, 1981" should be corrected to read "January 15, 1981".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-M

21 CFR Part 358

[Docket No. 80N-0348]

Ingrown Toenail Relief Drug Products for Over-the-Counter Human Use; Establishment of a Monograph

Correction

In FR Doc. 80-32153, published at page 69128, on Friday, October 17, 1980, make the following corrections:

1. On page 69128, in the first column, in the heading, "[Docket No. 80-0348]" should be corrected to read "[Docket No. 80N-0348]".

2. On page 69130, in the first column, the first paragraph, the last line, "Rockville" should be corrected to read "Rockville".

3. On page 69131, in the second column, in the second paragraph, the second line "conducting" should be corrected to read "conducting".

4. On page 69133, in the second column, in the seventh paragraph, the seventh line "before January 14, 1981" should be corrected to read "before January 15, 1981".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-M

21 CFR Parts 436, 446, and 546

[Docket No. 80N-0249]

Tetracycline Hydrochloride and Oxytetracycline Hydrochloride; Revised Dissolution Test for Human and Animal Drugs

Correction

In FR Doc. 80-31956, published at page 68971, on Friday, October 17, 1980, make the following corrections:

1. On page 68971, in the third column, "Dates" paragraph "December 15, 1980" should be corrected to read "December 16, 1980."

2. On page 68972, in the third column, paragraph 3, the second line "fourth sentence" should be corrected to read "fifth sentence".